

No. 17-8654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALMIGHTY SUPREME BORN ALLAH,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN MILLING, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF CROSS-IDEOLOGICAL GROUPS
DEDICATED TO ENSURING OFFICIAL
ACCOUNTABILITY, RESTORING THE PUBLIC'S
TRUST IN LAW ENFORCEMENT, AND PROMOTING
THE RULE OF LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS S. BROD
KYLE M. DRUDING
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY REGULARLY DENIES JUSTICE TO THOSE DEPRIVED OF FEDERALLY GUARANTEED RIGHTS.....	10
A. Official Misconduct Is a Pressing Public Concern, and Section 1983 Liability Is Often the Law’s Only Mechanism for Remediating It.....	10
B. Qualified Immunity Regularly Ex- cuses Law Enforcement for Uncon- stitutional Misconduct.....	14
II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IMPOSES PROHIBITIVE AND UNJUSTIFIED COSTS ON CIVIL-RIGHTS LITIGANTS	18
III. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HARMS LAW- ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS BY ERODING PUBLIC TRUST AND UNDERMINING THE RULE OF LAW	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	8
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14, 23
<i>Harte v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Cty. of Johnson, Kan.</i> , 864 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Lincoln v. Turner</i> , 874 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6, 7, 17, 25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	20
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9, 14, 17
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	19
<i>Scott v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 711 F. App'x 871 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 16-20440, 2018 WL 3151077 (5th Cir. June 28, 2018).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	9
<i>Stanfield v. City of Lima</i> , ___ F. App'x ___, No. 17-3305, 2018 WL 1341646 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018)	17
<i>Thompson v. Rahr</i> , 885 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	8
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	8
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Other Authorities:	
ABC News, <i>Alton Sterling Shooting Cellphone Video</i> , YouTube (July 6, 2016).....	11
ABC News, <i>Philando Castile Police Shooting Video Livestreamed on Facebook</i> , YouTube (July 7, 2016)	11
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	8, 9
Monica Davey & Julie Bosman, <i>Protests Flare After Ferguson Police Officer Is Not Indicted</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 24, 2014)	12
Gene Demby, <i>Some Key Facts We’ve Learned About Police Shootings Over the Past Year</i> , NPR (Apr. 13, 2015)	10
Nathan DiCamillo, <i>About 51,000 People Injured Annually By Police, Study Shows</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 19, 2017)	10
J. David Goodman & Al Baker, <i>Wave of Protests After Grand Jury Doesn’t Indict Officer in Eric Garner Chokehold Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 3, 2014)	12, 13
Guardian News, <i>Black Unarmed Teen Antwon Rose Shot In Pittsburgh</i> , YouTube (June 28, 2018)	11
Inst. on Race and Justice, Northeastern Univ., <i>Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008)	21, 22
Jeffery M. Jones, <i>In U.S., Confidence in Police Lowest in 22 Years</i> (June 19, 2015).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kimberly Kindy & Kimbriell Kelly, <i>Thousands Dead, Few Prosecuted</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 11, 2015)	12
Wesley Lowery, <i>On Policing, the National Mood Turns Toward Reform</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 13, 2015).....	12
Rich Morin et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Behind the Badge</i> (2017).....	13, 23
N.Y. Times, <i>Walter Scott Death: Video Shows Fatal North Charleston Police Shooting</i> , YouTube (Apr. 7, 2015)	11
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	18
Nina Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999)	24
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Does Qualified Immunity Matter?</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 477 (2011).....	19, 20
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).....	24
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn From Lawsuits</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 841 (2012).....	24
Fred O. Smith, <i>Abstention in a Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2283 (2018)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Julie Tate et al., <i>Fatal Force</i> , Washington Post Database (last updated June 20, 2018)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015)	13, 22
Timothy Williams, <i>Chicago Rarely Penalizes Officers for Complaints, Data Shows</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2015)	13
